
COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

800 ALLEGHENY AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15233 
 

ADDENDUM 1 
BID PROPOSAL NO. 1135 

ADDITIONAL POWER AND COMPRESSED AIR FOR CEIT BUILDING 
DECEMBER 20, 2024 

 
The following additional information is hereby made a part of this bid: 
****************************************************************************** 

 
See attached suggested surface/concealed conduit routes (E-102).  
 
See the accompanying four drawings showing fire wall locations (G-101, G-102, G-103, 
and G-104).    
 
Various questions and answers: 
 
In the Specs Section 262713 Electricity Metering - Do we need to add this to Panel LB-2BB 
since this is a Sub-panel to Panel LB-2B which has a metering device? 
BHE - No; Panel LB-2BB does not require a metering device. 
 
Is it the expectation in rooms 220 and 222, that all the conduits be surface mounted on 
walls in EMT conduit except where we need to enter Panel LB-2B? 
BHE-Conduit will need to be surface-mounted in EMT conduit on exterior walls and fire-
rated stair walls.  Pathways and conduit should be concealed in interior walls.  The south 
wall of Lab 222 has an additional layer of material which allows for concealment. 
Please see notes 2, 5, and 7 on Drawing E-102.  
 

 
What are the start and completion dates?  Are there any liquidated damages 
There are no specific start or completion dates listed.  We request that the contractor(s) 
start work shortly after award in January and keep working until completed.  There are no 
liquidated damages. 
 
 

      End of Addendum 1 
 
 

 
******************************************************************************  
Sign addendum and return to the College with your response. 
 
________________________________      ______________________________________  
 Company Name                                                        Bidder’s Signature  
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PROVIDE NEW 208/120V, 
100A, 42 CIRCUIT PANEL 
FED FROM LB-2B. 
SURFACE MOUNTED, 
WITH SURFACE-MOUNTED 
CONDUIT ROUTED TO 
CEILING. SEE NOTE 12.

PAINT ALL CONDUIT RUNS VISIBLE IN 
OPEN CEILING AREAS TO MATCH 
CEILING FINISH.

PAINT ALL CONDUIT RUNS VISIBLE IN 
OPEN CEILING AREAS TO MATCH 
CEILING FINISH.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW 
EXPECTED CCAC EQUIPMENT TO 
BE LOCATED AT NEW OUTLET 
LOCATIONS AND SPECIFIC OUTLET 
TYPE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  
PAINT ANY SURFACE-MOUNTED 
CONDUIT TO MATCH WALL FINISH.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW 
EXPECTED CCAC EQUIPMENT TO 
BE LOCATED AT NEW OUTLET 
LOCATIONS AND SPECIFIC OUTLET 
TYPE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
PAINT ANY SURFACE-MOUNTED 

CONDUIT TO MATCH WALL FINISH.
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© Buro Happold Limited or its group companies.
All Rights reserved. Buro Happold and its group companies assert (unless otherwise agreed in 
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PROVIDE NEW L6-20R 
RECEPTACLES FOR (6) 
RELOCATED EMCO UNITS. 
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM 
SPECIFIC OUTLET TYPE 
REQUIRED BY EQUIPMENT PRIOR 
TO INSTALLATION. 
PAINT ANY SURFACE-MOUNTED 
CONDUIT TO MATCH WALL FINISH.

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE RECEPTACLE TYPE 
AND WIRE SIZE REQUIRED BY EQUIPMENT BEFORE 
PURCHASE. RECEPTACLE CONFIGURATIONS SHOWN 
ARE TAKEN FROM FIELD SURVEY AND EXISTING 
DRAWINGS.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND 
REFINISHING ANY WALL, CEILING, OR OTHER SURFACE 
REQUIRED TO BE DEMOLISHED FOR THE INSTALLATION 
OF ELECTRICAL APPURTENANCES, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO CONDUIT, WIRING, WIRING DEVICES, AND 
DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT. PATCHING AND FINISH 
SHALL MATCH EXISTING BUILDING FINISHES.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRESTOPPING 
AND SEALING ANY PENETRATIONS IN WALLS, CEILINGS, 
OR FLOORS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE ELECTRICAL 
INSTALLATION. 

4. FINISH COLORS OF NEW WIRING DEVICE COVER 
PLATES SHALL MATCH EXISTING.

5. WHERE CONDUIT IS PAINTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL 
MATCH AND PAINT NEW CONDUIT INSTALLATIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL TEMPORARILY REMOVE 
PORTIONS OF EXISTING CEILING FOR ABOVE CEILING 
WORK AND REPLACE CEILING WHEN COMPLETE.  
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY DAMAGED TILES, 
CEILING GRID OR CEILING ELEMENTS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INWALL 
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PATCH BACK WALL TO NEW 
FINISH AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUTE CONDUIT PARALLEL AND 
PERPENDICULAR TO EXISTING STRUCTURE AND 
EXISTING CONDUIT INSTALLATIONS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HANGER 
INSTALLATIONS. WHERE FIREPROOFING IS REMOVED 
FOR INSTALLATION OF HANGERS OR BEAM CLAMPS, 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE REPLACEMENT 
FIREPROOFING.

10. PROVIDE 2#12 COPPER WIRE AND 1#12 EGC IN 3/4" 
CONDUIT FOR 120V, 20A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUITS.

11. PROVIDE 3#12 COPPER WIRE AND 1#12 EGC IN 3/4" 
CONDUIT FOR 240V, 20A BRANCH CIRCUITS.

12. PROVIDE 4#1 COPPER WIRE AND 1#8 EGC IN 2" CONDUIT 
FOR FEEDER TO NEW PANEL LB-2BB.

(6) EXISTING CIRCUITS 
CURRENTLY RUN TO 250V, 
20A FLOOR BOX 
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE 
SPLICED TO SERVE L6-20R 
WALL RECEPTACLES FOR 
RELOCATED EMCO UNITS. 
POWER AT FLOOR BOX 
LOCATIONS IS TO REMAIN.

646.584.5753

john.shaw@burohappold.com

  FOR CONSTRUCTION

CONDUIT SHOULD BE CONCEALED

CONDUIT SHOULD BE SURFACE-MOUNTED

CONDUIT CONCEALMENT LEGEND

NOTE: VERIFY WALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.
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Life Safety & Accessibility Legend:

Recessed or Semi-Recessed 
Fire Extinguisher Cabinet 
4" Max. Projection

FEC

FE
Bracket Mounted Fire 
Extinguisher

Exit Light:
Ceiling / Wall Mounted

Egress to Grade

Emergency Stair

3 Hour Rated

1 Hour Rated

2 Hour Rated

Path of Egress Travel

1 Hour Smoke

Tactile Exit SignageTES

Accessible Exit / Entrance 
Sign w/ Direction ArrowAE

2WC

Location of Two-Way 
Communication Intercom. 
Signage to comply w/ 
ICC A117.1

OCC
Location of Posted 
Maximum Occupancy

International Symbol of 
Accessibility

Room Name

Net Area 

Occupants

Function of Space (See Key - Table 1004.1.2)

Code Review Room Tag Legend:

Gross Area
150 SF

100

Name

A
(100 GSF)

101 Room Number

NOTE: 
1. See E-Series Drawings for location of Fire Alarm Devices.
2. Signage to be provided and installed by others.
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